d) Upon sales cancellation, the repossessed inventory would be recorded at fair value plus cost
to repossess (or fair value less cost to repossess if this would have been opted).  This would
have increased retained earnings as at January 1, 2018 and gain from repossession in 2018.
Currently, the Group records the repossessed inventory at cost.

The Group adopted PFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date
of initial application of January 1, 2018.  Under the modified retrospective method, the standard
can be applied either to those contracts at the date of initial application or only to contracts that
are not completed at this date.  The Group elected to apply the standard to those contracts not
completed as at January 1, 2018.  The cumulative effect of initially applying PFRS 15 is
recognized at the date of initial application as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings.  Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported
under PAS 11, PAS 18 and related Interpretations.

The effect of adopting PFRS 15 at January 1, 2018 follows:

As previously
reported,

December 31, 2017 Reference Adjustment
As restated,

January 1, 2018
ASSETS
Trade and other receivables P=13,371,478 (c) (P=10,736,709) P=2,634,769
Contract asset – (c) 11,885,141 11,885,141
Real estate inventories 10,368,987 (a) (484,422) 9,884,565
Other current assets 1,528,160 (b) (298,992) 1,229,168
Total Current Assets 30,128,426 365,018 30,493,444

Noncurrent trade receivables 717,319 (c) (717,319) –
Contract asset - net of current

portion – (c) 717,319 717,319
Total Noncurrent Assets 18,770,571 (c) – 18,770,571
Total Assets P=48,898,997 P=365,018 P=49,264,015

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Trade and other payables P=8,148,916 (c) P=1,148,432 P=9,297,348
Deferred tax liabilities - net 1,066,216 (d) (235,024) 831,192
Total Liabilities 31,184,239 913,408 32,097,647

Unappropriated retained
earnings 5,659,266 (a)(b)(d) (548,390) 5,110,876

Total Equity P=17,714,758 (P=548,390) P=17,166,368

Set out below, are the amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected as at and
for the year ended December 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of PFRS 15.  The adoption of
PFRS 15 did not have a material impact on other comprehensive income (OCI) or the Group’s
operating, investing and financing cash flows.  The first column shows amounts prepared under
PFRS 15 and the second column shows what the amounts would have been had PFRS 15 not
been adopted.

- 9 -

*SGVFS035572*

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under Increase
(Decrease)Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS

Revenue P=15,684,295 P=15,684,295 P=–

Expenses
Cost of real estate (a) 9,031,544 9,474,959 (443,415)
General and administrative expenses 2,155,287 2,155,287 –
Selling expenses (b) 964,918 1,091,168 (126,250)

12,151,749 12,721,414 (569,665)

Income before other income (expenses) (a)(b) 3,532,546 2,962,881 569,665

Other income (expenses) (35,305) (35,305) –

Income before income tax (d) 3,497,241 2,927,576 569,665
Provision for income tax (d) 955,190 784,290 170,900

Net income (d) P=2,542,051 P=2,143,286 P=398,765

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2018

Amounts prepared under Increase
(Decrease)Reference PFRS 15 Previous PFRS

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables (c) P=4,262,292 P=14,211,431 (P=9,949,139)
Contract asset (c) 11,034,645 – 11,034,645
Real estate inventories (a) 10,795,787 10,352,372 443,415
Other current assets (b) 1,288,983 1,074,550 214,433
Total Current Assets (a)-(c) 31,178,050 29,434,696 1,743,354

Contract asset - net of current portion (c) 5,158,949 – 5,158,949
Noncurrent trade receivables (c) – 5,158,949 (5,158,949)
Deferred tax assets - net (d) 272,736 283,980 (11,244)
Total Noncurrent Assets (c)-(d) 25,802,851 25,814,095 (11,244)
Total Assets (a)-(d) P=56,980,901 P=55,248,791 P=1,732,110

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables (b)-(c) P=9,064,040 P=7,890,351 P=1,173,689
Deferred tax liabilities - net (d) 1,577,222 1,417,566 159,656
Total Liabilities (b)-(d) 37,692,448 36,359,103 1,333,345

Unappropriated retained earnings (a)(b)(d) 5,234,656 4,835,891 398,765
Total Equity (a)(b)(d) P=19,288,453 P=18,889,688 P=398,765

- 10 -

*SGVFS035572*

The nature of the adjustments as at January 1, 2018 and the reasons for the significant changes in
the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2018 are described below:

a) The Group is required to recognize costs of real estate relating to satisfied or partially
satisfied performance obligations as incurred.  The Group is precluded from deferring costs
merely to normalize profit margins throughout a contract by allocating revenue and costs
evenly over the life of the contract.  As such, contract fulfillment costs such as land is

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future value of the financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  As a result of the Group’s significant
marketing operations in the United States in the past, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$ exchange rates.

Foreign Currency-Denominated Asset

2018 2017
US$ Peso US$ Peso

Cash and cash equivalents $459 P=24,158 $667 P=33,297

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, the exchange rate was P=52.58 to US$1.00 and P=49.92 to
US$1.00, respectively.  Net foreign exchange gain (loss) amounted to P=3.3 million, (P=1.4 million) and
P=4.0 million in 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

- 88 -

*SGVFS035572*

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US$ exchange
rate with respect to Peso, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s December 31, 2018
and 2017 income before income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).  There is no impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the income.

2018
Increase/Decrease
in US$ Rate (in %)

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

Foreign currency-denominated
financial assets

+5% P=1,207
-5% (P=1,207)

2017
Increase/Decrease

in US$ Rate (in %)
Effect on Income

Before Income Tax
Foreign currency-denominated

financial assets
+5% P=1,665
-5% (P=1,665)

Foreign exchange gain or loss is computed for the year based on management’s best estimate that the
Peso-US$ conversion rate may strengthen or weaken using the year end balances of dollar-
denominated cash and cash equivalents.  An increase in the US$ rate means a weaker peso while a
decrease in the US$ rate means a stronger peso.  There has been no change in the methods and
assumptions used by management in the above analyses.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will meet its obligation under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss.  The Group is exposed to credit risks from its operating